STATE OF CONNECTICUT

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER PROTECTION

CONNECTICUT REAL ESTATE COMMISSION

DECEMBER 2004 MINUTES
165 CAPITOL AVENUE

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06106

The Connecticut Real Estate Commission convened on Wednesday, December 15, 2004, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 119 of the State Office Building, 165 Capitol Avenue, Hartford, Connecticut 06106.

Commissioners Present:

Bruce H. Cagenello, Chairman (Broker – 1st District)

Joseph B. Castonguay, (Broker – 2nd District)


Marilyn Keating (Salesperson – 5th District)
Lana K. Ogrodnik (Broker – 5th District)
David W. Fitzpatrick (Public Member – 4th District)

Commissioners Absent:

Donna M. Hohider, Vice Chairperson, (Broker-5th District)
Rae Tramontano (Public Member – 3rd District)

Commission Vacancy:

One (1)
Assistant Attorney General:

None
DCP Staff Present:


Jerry Farrell, DCP Deputy Commissioner






Elisa Nahas, DCP Principal Attorney






Laureen M. Rubino, License & Applications Specialist
Judith Booth, Commission Secretary II
Joan Emerick, Real Estate Examiner
Michele Erling, Real Estate Examiner

Timothy Keefe, Real Estate Examiner

Guests:

Laurence Hannifin



John Sable



Jonathan Googel



William Gallitto, Gordon, Muir & Foley of Hartford



George B. Norman, Norman Ltd Realty



Amy Ruzbasan
The next regular meeting of this Commission is scheduled for Wednesday, January 5, 2005, at 9:15 a.m. in Room 126.
Note: 
The administrative functions of this Commission are carried out by the Department of Consumer Protection, Occupational and Professional Licensing Division.  For information please call Richard M. Hurlburt, Director, at (860) 713-6135 or Laureen Rubino, Applications Specialist, at (860) 713-6150.

SWEARING IN CERAMONY:
Attorney Elisa Nahas swore in David F. Fitzpatrick as a Real Estate Commissioner.  Commissioner Fitzpatrick was reappointed to this role by the Governor’s Office on December 14, 2004.
MINUTES:
The October 6, 2004 Real Estate Commission Minutes were reviewed.
Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve the October 6, 2004 Minutes pending a change to page 14, item 5.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion was approved unanimously.
INVITED/SCHEDULED TO APPEAR BEFORE THE COMMISSION:
1.
Jonathan Googel:   CHRO applying for a salesperson license

Mr. Google appeared with his attorney, William Gallitto or Gordon, Muir & Foley, and his sponsoring broker, George B. Norman of Norman Ltd Realty.

Chairman Bruce Cagenello started the discussion by reading CGS Section 46a-80 followed by a response from Attorney Gallitto, Mr. Googel and Mr. Norman.


After discussion, the Commission members were concerned if they were to approve Mr. Googel’s salesperson’s application would Mr. Googel be interested in applying for his broker license in two years; would he be handling money as part of his role with Norman Ltd Realty; and asked what happens if Mr. Googel wants to transfer to another broker.

Mr. Googel assured the Commission that he would put in writing that he will not apply to the Department for his broker license.  He further stated that he will make no attempts to transfer his license to another broker without coming before the Commission first to discuss his request.


Mr. Norman addressed the concern of Mr. Googel handling money in his role as salesperson.  He expressed to the Commission that he is the sole and principal broker in his office and that no money gets released unless by him and that he welcomes the Commission’s suggestions on how to monitor Mr. Googel during his employment.

The Commission requested that Mr. Norman submit quarterly reports for the first two years of Mr. Googel’s employ and that the report contain the number and names of the commercial transactions that Mr. Googel are involved with.

Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve Mr. Googel’s real estate salesperson’s license.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried with two dissents.


Yea:
Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik



Commissioner Ben Castonguay



Commissioner Bruce Cagenello


Nay:
Commissioner David Fitzpatrick



Commissioner Marilyn Keating


Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to place the following restrictions on Mr. Googel’s real estate salesperson’s license:

· Mr. Googel may not apply for a broker license and must indicate this by letter written to the Commission
· If Mr. Google wishes to transfer his license to a different sponsoring broker, he first must appear before the Commissioner prior to making application

· Mr. Googel’s sponsoring broker, George B. Norman of Norman Ltd Realty, must submit quarterly reports to the Commission for the first two years and it must contain the number and names of the commercial transactions handled by Mr. Google.

The motion was seconded by Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik.  The motion carried with two dissents.

Yea:
Commissioner Ben Castonguay

Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik



Commissioner Bruce Cagenello


Nay:
Commissioner David Fitzpatrick



Commissioner Marilyn Keating

2.
Kate McCabe:  CHRO renewal of broker license

Ms McCabe’s attorney requested a continuance until March 2005.  The request was granted by the Department.
3.
Amy L. Ruzbasan:
Environmental concerns in relation to real estate
Ms Ruzbasan appeared before the Commission to request assistance from the State of CT Real Estate Commission in evaluating the pesticide Ethylene Dibromide (EDB) testing of potable water in real estate transactions for EDB positive wells on properties that have been listed and sold since the 1988 settlement and to bring public awareness to this problem.

After a discussion with Ms Ruzbasan and learning that she is presently working with other state agencies on this issue, such as the Department of Environmental  Protection and the Department of Public Health, the Commission felt that it was not within their authority to mandate EDB testing of the water supply and to mandate such a test would require a legislative change.  They suggested that Ms Ruzbasan contact the legislature by letter, with a copy to them, and they would give it their support.   
REQUEST TO RECONSIDER PREVIOUSLY DENIED APPLICATION(S):  None
CONTINUANCE NOTICE(S):  None
SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS:  None
CONSENT AGREEMENT(S):

*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.
Presented by Examiner Joan Emerick
1.
In the Matter of:


Arnold Peck Property World USA, Inc.

Arnold Peck, Designated Broker

This Agreement, by and between Arnold Pecks Property World USA, Inc., Arnold Peck, designated broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent is a licensed Connecticut real estate broker, license #REB.751680, and is engaging in the real estate business.

The Respondent has affiliated with it a salesperson within the meaning of Section 20-311(2).  Said salesperson, William R. Ferriouolo, has formerly been licensed as a Connecticut real estate salesperson, license #RES.764912, and has been engaging in the real estate business with a lapsed license for approximately two (2) months.

Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.
This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Employing and/or retaining as an independent contractor or employee a real estate salesperson without proper licensure.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $250.00.   In addition, this serves as a “letter of caution” to adjust your business practices to make sure all of your licensees have received their licenses before they are permitted to engage in the real estate business and to promptly follow-up if licenses are not received.
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this agreement.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
In the Matter of:

Kelly King Realty, LLC

Edward F. Kelly, Broker
This Agreement, by and between Kelly King Realty, LLC and Edward F. Kelly, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Kelly King Realty, LLC for approximately four (4) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any  violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.  

Respondent must submit application for the legal entity to become licensed as a broker in the name of Kelly King Realty, LLC or any other legal entity you choose.  (instructions and application previously send by fax.)

Respondent must submit Salesperson Transfer Form(s) for all salespersons who are affiliated with Kelly King Realty, LLC or any other legal entity you choose. (transfer application previously faxed.)

Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve this agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
In the Matter of:


William R. Ferriouolo
This Agreement, by and between William R. Ferriouolo, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business with a lapsed real estate salesperson license for approximately two (2) months.

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Order shall have the same force and effect as an Order entered into after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Order of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this Agreement.
This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure;

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $250.00.
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this agreement.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
4.
In the Matter of:


Collins-Morrow Real Estate, LLC

Peter Collins, Broker
This Agreement, by and between Collins-Morrow Real Estate, LLC and Peter Collins, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Collins-Morrow Real Estate, LLC for approximately 1 year and 4 months.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $1,500.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities. 
Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve this agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Marilyn Keating.  The motion carried unanimously. 

5.
In the Matter of:


Prestige Properties, LLC

Wayne Arute, Broker

This Agreement, by and between Prestige Properties, LLC and Wayne Arute, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Prestige Properties, LLC for approximately nine (9) years.
The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any  violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate  Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities. 
Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve this agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried unanimously. 

6.
In the Matter of:


WITBROS, LLC

Joel J. Witkiewicz, Broker
This Agreement, by and between Witbros, LLC and Joel J. Witkiewicz, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Witbros, LLC for approximately eight (8) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities. 
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this agreement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried unanimously. 

7.
In the matter of


Real Estate Referral Alliance, Inc.

Stephen Hodson, Broker

This matter was tabled.

8.
In the matter of


Grant-LaFlam Property Management, LLC and Stratlis, LLC

Gregory LaFlam, Broker

This matter was tabled.

9.
In the Matter of:


Page-Taft Real Estate, Inc.

Laura D. Page, Broker
This agreement, by and between Page-Taft Real Estate, Inc., Laura D. Page, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

At all relevant times, the Respondent was licensed as a Connecticut real estate broker, License Number REB.751033.  
At all relevant times, the Respondent was the sponsoring broker for Karen Stephens, a licensed real estate salesperson.

Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigation before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection compliance notice and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.
Although the Respondent does not admit to any allegation of wrongdoing, the Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order.
The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against her in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.
Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future alleged violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes and Regulations; specifically, Section  21a-9(c)(4) and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Alleged Negligence in your fiduciary duty to your client through the actions of any salespersons affiliated with your agency.

Resolution

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes and Regulations but agrees to the following:

Civil penalty in the amount of one-thousand ($1,000.00) dollars. 
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this agreement.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

10.
In the Matter of:


Karen Stephens, salesperson affiliated with Page-Taft Real Estate 

This agreement, by and between Karen Stephens, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

At all relevant times, the Respondent was licensed as a Connecticut real estate salesperson, License Number RES.755358.  

Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigation before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection compliance notice and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission

Although the Respondent does not admit to any allegation of wrongdoing, the Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against her in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.
Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future alleged violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes and Regulations; specifically, Section  21a-9(c)(4) and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

Alleged negligence in your fiduciary duty to your client.  

Resolution

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes and Regulations but agrees to the following:

Civil penalty in the amount of two-thousand ($2,000.00) dollars. 

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this agreement.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

11.
In the Matter of:


Greenwich Land Company, Inc.

Paul Pugliese, Broker
This matter was tabled.

 

12.
In the Matter of:


MFS Real Estate, LLC

Jane Furca, Broker 

This Agreement, by and between MFS Real Estate, LLC and Jane Furca, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of MFS Real Estate, LLC for approximately one and a half (1½ ) months.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $250.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities. 
Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve this agreement.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

13.
In the Matter of:


CT Countryside Properties, LLC

Colleen Carroll-Goyette, Broker

This Agreement, by and between Connecticut Countryside Properties, LLC and Colleen M. Carroll-Goyette, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Connecticut Countryside Properties, LLC for approximately one and half (1 ½) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any  violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $1,500.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities. 
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this agreement.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously. 

14.
In the Matter of:


Gould Agency, Inc.

George S. Gould, II, Broker
This Agreement, by and between Gould Agency, Inc. and George S. Gould, II, broker, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent; and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent has been engaging in the real estate business in Connecticut without a broker’s license in the name of Gould Agency, Inc. for approximately five (5) years.  

The Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or consent the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigations before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This Agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order against it.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

Order to Cease and Desist

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 and of the Connecticut General Statutes, Section 20-312, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in real estate brokerage without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission a civil penalty of $2,000.00 in order to resolve this pending matter before the Commission relating to your unlicensed brokerage activities.

Respondent must submit application for the legal entity to become licensed as a broker in the name of Gould Agency, Inc. or any other legal entity you choose.  
(instructions and application enclosed)
Respondent may also chose to officially dissolve the company known as Gould Agency, Inc. at the Connecticut Secretary of State’s Office and you must provide evidence of the official dissolution.
Respondent must submit Salesperson Transfer Forms & Transfer Fee of $25.00 each for each salesperson affiliated with Gould Agency, Inc.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to approve this agreement.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously. 

EQUIVALENCY APPLICATION PRESENTED BY EXAMINER JOAN EMERICK
1.
Baljit S. Mamak – Broker application – submitting law degree and law school syllabus in lieu of taking the 30-hour elective broker subject.  He is also asking for 6 months credit toward the 2 year experience qualification (obtained salesperson license 6/1/2003).

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion that the education is acceptable but denied the request of a six month waiver towards the two year requirement.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
Jennifer J. Austrino – Salesperson applicant – previously licensed in Texas.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion that this applicant must take the law portion of the state examination.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
Susan B. Howe – Salesperson applicant – New Jersey 75-hour salesperson course - previously licensed as New Jersey salesperson.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion that this applicant must take the law portion of the state examination.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried unanimously.
4.
Timothy A. Roy, Jr. – Salesperson applicant – New Jersey 75-hour course - previously licensed in New Jersey.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion that this applicant must take the law portion of the state examination and that the 75 hour course credit is acceptable.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner Ben Castonguay.  The motion carried unanimously.
NEW REGULATION PROPOSALS PRESENTED BY EXAMINER J. EMERICK
1.
20-314-1(A) (Proposed):

REGULATION SECTION 20-314-1(A) NEW.  Pass results for both the State and General portions of the written examination for a Real Estate Broker's license given by the Department of Consumer Protection or a national testing service shall be obtained by the applicant within two (2) years of the issuance of the Certificate of Examination Eligibility or other official verification of admittance to the Real Estate Salesperson's Examination.  Payment of the initial license fee to the Department of Consumer Protection shall also be made within the same two (2) years. Failure to pass both the State and General portions of the written examination for the Real Estate Broker's license as specified within this Section will require the applicant to retake both parts of the examination.
This item was tabled.
2.
20-314-2(A) (Proposed):

REGULATION SECTION 20-314-2(A) NEW.  Pass results for both the State and General portions of the written examination for a Real Estate Salesperson's license given by the Department of Consumer Protection or a national testing service shall be obtained by the applicant within two (2) years of the issuance date of the Certificate of Examination Eligibility or other official verification of admittance to the Real Estate Salesperson's Examination.  Payment of the initial license fee to the Department of Consumer Protection shall also be made within the same two (2) years.  Failure to pass both the State and General portions of the written examination for the Real Estate Salesperson's license as specified within this Section will require the applicant to retake both parts of the examination.
This item was tabled.
3.
20-319-6. Equivalent continuing education experience and study. (Proposed and accepted by CREC months ago.  CREC suggested that the wording needed some work)


(d) Reciprocal licensees shall be exempted from completing Connecticut approved continuing educational courses or examination provided the licensee submits verification that they have fulfilled continuing education courses or examination from the reciprocal state in which they originally qualified for a Connecticut license.  Evidence of such verification shall be submitted in a manner and form as prescribed by the Connecticut Real Estate Commission within each two (2) year continuing educational period.
This item was tabled.
CONSENT AGREEMENT(S):

*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.
Presented by Examiner Michelle Erling
1.
In the Matter of:


Patricia Malek

First Choice Realty, LLC
This agreement by and between FIRST CHOICE REALTY, LLC and/or Patricia Malek, Broker hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent is a Limited Liability Company acting as a broker within the meaning of Conn. Gen. Stat. Sec. 20-311(1).

The Respondent failed to obtain a real estate broker’s license for the Corporation as required by Conn. Gen. Stat. Sec. 20-312(a).  

It is alleged that the Respondent failed to make written disclosure of whom she was representing; failed to execute a written “Real Estate Agency Disclosure Notice Given to Unrepresented Persons” form; failed to enter into a written buyer agency agreement and dual agency consent agreement; and failed to disclose her present or contemplated interest to the prospective buyer Roland Marois in the property located at Jericho Road, Pomfret, CT.

Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing   

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent

Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigation before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

Although the Respondent does not admit to any allegation of wrongdoing, the Respondent agrees to the issuance of a Cease and Desist Order.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure

Failing to execute proper written disclosures and representation agreements with prospective buyers in a real estate transaction

Failing to disclose her personal contemplated interest in the same property as a prospective buyer she is representing or is working with as an unrepresented party is interested in.

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but, in order to resolve this issue, agrees to a suspension of your real estate broker’s license, REB. 750029 for a period of 30 days and to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $2,000. (Two Thousand Dollars). The suspension shall commence upon acceptance and signature of this Consent Agreement by the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to accept this agreement which includes a 30 day suspension.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

2.
In the Matter of:

DCP vs. Dawn Cabral, West View Properties LLC
This agreement by and between West View Properties LLC, hereinafter referred to as the Respondent, and the authorized representative of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission, is entered into in accordance with Sections 21a-7 and 20-320 of the Connecticut General Statutes.  In accordance herewith, the parties agree that:

The Respondent is a Limited Liability Company acting as a broker within the meaning of Conn. Gen. Stat. Sec. 20-311(1).

The Respondent has failed to obtain a real estate broker’s license for the limited liability company as required by Conn. Gen. Stat. Sec. 20-312(a).  

Respondent admits to the jurisdiction of the Connecticut Real Estate Commission and agrees that the Consent Orders shall have the same force and effect as Orders entered after a full hearing and shall become final when issued.

The Respondent waives:

Any further procedural steps;

The requirement that this Agreement contain a statement of findings of fact and conclusions of law;

All rights to seek judicial review or otherwise challenge or contest the validity of this Agreement; and

The right to an adjudicative hearing.

The Respondent does not admit to any allegations of wrongdoing and agrees to this Consent Agreement as a means of avoiding protracted proceedings and litigation before the Connecticut Real Estate Commission.

The record on which the Orders of the Commissioner shall be based shall consist solely of the Department of Consumer Protection complaint and this agreement.

This agreement shall not become part of the official record unless and until it is accepted and approved by the Chairman of the Real Estate Commission.

The Respondent agrees that the Order entered against it in accordance with this Agreement shall become final upon acceptance and approval by the Real Estate Commission without further notice to the Respondent.

ORDER TO CEASE AND DESIST

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from any future violations of Chapter 392 of the Connecticut General Statutes, and more particularly, it is ORDERED that the Respondent shall cease and desist from:

· Engaging in the real estate business without proper licensure

The Respondent does not admit to allegations set forth in the Cease and Desist Order or to any violations of the Connecticut General Statutes but agrees to pay to the Connecticut Real Estate Commission the sum of $1,500.00 (One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars) in order to resolve this issue.

Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve this request.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
EXAM EXTENSION REQUEST PRESENTED BY EXAMINER MICHELE ERLING
1.
Kathy Plasky

Ms Plasky, who is applying for a salesperson’s license, requested another test opportunity due to special circumstances.

Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to approve this request.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
Inquiry from a Licensed Real Estate Agent Regarding a "Progressive Offer/Contract" and the Legality According to Real Estate Law and Regulations 


There is a practice in the real estate industry that is becoming a standard procedure. An offer is submitted on a property for a particular price with a contingency written in that the buyer will pay "X" amount of dollars over the highest offer that the seller receives in a multiple bid situation.  It is an automatic escalation clause for this buyer to effectively "beat out" the competition.  Does this type of contingency violate any real estate laws; i.e. sharing confidential information (allowing the winning buyer to see another person's offer to prove that they have to pay a certain price), negligence (what if the buyer is not qualified at the new price and the seller loses the other buyers during the process), unfair trade practice, etc.

The Real Estate Commission discussed the practice of accepting an offer of $1,000.00 over the previous offer.  No decision was made.
QUESTION CONCERNING “I SOLD MY HOUSE.COM” PRESENTED BY MICHELE ERLING
1.
An agent is asking the CREC about ISOLDMYHOUSE.COM and their regulations barring buyer-brokers from being compensated by the seller.  The agent wants an opinion from the REC regarding this.

Deputy Commissioner Jerry Farrell addressed the Commission on this topic.  He stated that at this time the Department of Consumer Protection will continue to monitor this organization because “the courts have ruled that Real Estate Commissions cannot attack this from a licensing standpoint.” 
NEW BUSINESS:
1.
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion that CHRO applications, where the applicant remains on probation and/or owes restitution as a result of the conviction, must not be presented to the Commission until the probation and/or restitution is completed.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
Commissioner Marilyn Keating requested that CHRO applicants, who, due to this classification are required to appear before the Commission, must do so with their sponsoring broker or appear with the person who agreed to sponsor them.  
3.
The Commission asked that Director Hurlburt be present at the January 5, 2005 meeting to discuss the requirement for education providers to submit fire marshal certificates for the locations of their course offerings and how to better streamline the course approval process.
4.
Conflict of Interest in holding a license.  The guidelines for what an agent or broker have to do to get their license returned.

Though this was not completely discussed, the Commission stated that a state employee may apply for a license one full year after leaving state service.

5.
The Commission agreed that all applications that were date-stamped by the State of CT’s Central Mailing Office in Hartford, CT, by the end of business on September 30, 2004, must be processed without the applicants having to submit an additional 30 hours of Real Estate Principles and Practices.
LICENSE REINSTATEMENT REQUEST:  None
CHRO APPLICATIONS (NOT APPEARING IN PERSON):  None
CHRO RENEWAL APPLICATIONS:  None
REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY HEARD:

*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

1.
Maurice Langlois, who is applying to renew his salespersons license, appeared before the Commission in September to discuss his CHRO status.
Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to revoke Mr. Langlois’ license until his probation has completed.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
John Champagney, who is applying for his salespersons license, appeared before the Commission in September to discuss his CHRO status.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to deny this application until his probation has completed.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

3.
Tiffani Snead is a CHRO applying for a salespersons license
Commissioner Ben Castonguay made a motion to deny this application until her probation has completed.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

4.
*Irvette Garcia of Willimantic, CT, is a CHRO applying for a broker license

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to deny this application until her probation has completed and the restitution has been made.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.

REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS:
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

Real Estate Salesperson Application(s):

1.
Ronald Blomgren, Jr., of Southport, CT

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
2.
Adam Klimek of Stamford, CT


Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
3.
Aldo P. Mazzadra, Jr. of Tolland, CT


Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
4.
Crystal M. Pluemer of Ferndale, WA (Non-resident)


Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
5.
Jill M. Vantine of Houston, TX (Non-resident)

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
6.
Kathleen M. Markowski of Torrance, CA (Non-resident)

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
7.
Lindsay N. Purcell of Darien, CT (Attorney)

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this application.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
8.
Maderna L. Weitz of Greenwich, CT (Attorney)

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve this application subject to the receipt of a certified transcript.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
Real Estate Broker Application(s):
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

1.
Jean Pawlik of Danbury, CT (Reinstatement)


Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik made a motion to approve this application subject to the receipt of an affidavit.  Commissioner Ben Castonguay seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
LEGAL ENTITY APPLICATION(S):  None
REINSTATEMENT OF SALESPERSONS AND BROKER APPLICATION(S):  None
CE EQUIVALENCY OR EXTENSION REQUESTS:  None
REAL ESTATE APPLICATIONS PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED:  None

APPLICATION FOR HARDSHIP, WAIVER OF CONTINUING EDUCATION DUE TO MEDICAL HARDSHIP OR SPECIAL REQUESTS:  None
CORRESPONDENCE: 
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.

1.
June 30, 2004 letter from Michael Lambert, Executive Director of DETC Accrediting Commission regarding ARELLO-approved real estate schools vs other accredited distance education programs such as DETC.

This item was not discussed and therefore tabled.
2.
September 30, 2004 progress report from Gail Van Slyck on James Hollyday.

This item was not discussed and therefore tabled.
3.
September 28, 2004 letter from Barbara Brafman regarding the use of a signature stamp in lieu of manually signing documentation.


This item was not discussed and therefore tabled.
4.
August 30, 2004 letter from Bridget Gallagher, Attorney, seeking an opinion from the Commission regarding a deposit dispute.


This item was not discussed and therefore tabled.
COMPLAINT(S):  None
DISCUSSION:
*Indicates items not listed on the agenda but were discussed at today’s proceedings.
1.
November 16, 2004 faxed letter from Rebecca Garcia to the Real Estate Commission requesting a waiver of additional P & P so that she may proceed in registering for the real estate examination.

This request was denied because the applicant did not submit an application by the end of business on September 30, 2004.  No motion was made to this effect. 

2.
List of Points to Discuss written by Chairman Bruce Cagenello on October 14, 2004.


This item was not discussed and therefore tabled.
3.
Review of Katherine Pancak’s UCONN courses, Finance 230 and Finance 330, for educational equivalency for 60 hours of P & P of Real Estate.

Commissioner Marilyn Keating made a motion to approve Finance 230 and Finance 330 and that combined they are deemed equivalent to a 60 hour Real Estate Principles and Practices course.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried.
4.
Activities of commercial brokers


This item was not discussed and therefore tabled.
5.
Use of titles by non-owners or non-members of legal entities


This item was not discussed and therefore tabled.
6.
CE Audit update
Examiner Timothy Keefe provided an update to the Commission regarding the audit.  The Commission having heard the information decided the following:

Commissioner David Fitzpatrick made a motion that salespersons and brokers  who lied on their renewal and who have not responded at the Department’s request must appear before the Commission; the salesperson or broker will be invited to sit with the staff and will be offered an agreement in which the monetary fines will be established by the Department staff; if the agreement is not accepted, there will be a formal hearing before the Commission;  if the agreement is accepted, there will be language contained within that states there will be a 30 day suspension and a further fine if there are additional violations in the future; brokers will be on notice regarding their salespersons and will be subject to a suspension as well; and the salesperson or broker must complete their continuing education to be in compliance.  Commissioner Lana Ogrodnik seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
7.
CHRO (List of documents required by the Commission)


This item was not discussed and therefore tabled.

REAL ESTATE EXAMINATION RESULTS:
The Commission reviewed the Connecticut Real Estate Summary Reports for test dates 10/1/04 through 10/31/04 and 11/1/04 through 11/30/04.
MISCELLANEOUS:
ADJOURNMENT:

Commission Ben Castonguay made a motion to adjourn the proceedings.  Commissioner Marilyn Keating seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
The meeting concluded at 3:00 p.m.
Respectfully submitted,

Judith R. Booth, Commission Secretary II
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